

No. 20-1800

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HAROLD SHURTLEFF; CAMP CONSTITUTION,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.

CITY OF BOSTON AND ROBERT MELVIN, IN HIS  
CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF THE CITY OF BOSTON  
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

HENRY C. LUTHIN  
*Corporation Counsel, City of Boston*  
SUSAN M. WEISE  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBERT S. ARCANGELI  
CITY OF BOSTON LAW DEPARTMENT  
One City Hall Square, Room 615  
Boston, MA 02201  
(617) 635-4044  
susan.weise@boston.gov  
robert.arcangeli@boston.gov

Dated: July 23, 2021

---

## COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS  
PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

II. REASONS FOR DENYING THE  
PETITION.....5

A. The Selection And  
Presentation Of Flags By  
The City On A City-Owned  
Flagpole Constitutes  
Government Speech. ....6

1. Governments Have  
Long Used Flags To  
Communicate  
Messages To The  
Public And Select  
Messages With  
Which The City  
Chooses To Identify.....9

2.	Observers Of A Flag Flying Above City Hall Would Reasonably Interpret The Flag As Conveying A Message On The City’s Behalf And Perceive The City As The Speaker. ....	10
3.	The City Effectively Controls Messages Broadcast Through Its Flagpole By Exercising Final Approval Authority Over The Flags That Are Raised. ....	12
4.	Petitioners’ Reliance On the Court’s Decision In <u>Matal</u> Is Misplaced Where Federal Trademarks Bear Little Resemblance To A Flag Raised On An 83 Foot Tall, City- Owned Flagpole Located In Front Of City Hall. ....	16

B.	The City Has Not Designated Its Flagpole As A Public Forum. ....	18
1.	The Facts Do Not Support The Conclusion That The City Hall Flag Pole Is A Designated Public Forum. ....	18
2.	By Engaging In Government Speech, The City Does Not Implicate The Defendants’ Rights Under The First Amendment and Forum Analysis Is Inappropriate.....	21
3.	Forum Analysis Is Inappropriate Where The Viewpoint Neutrality And Open Access Mandated By The Forum Doctrine Are Incompatible With The Purpose Of The City’s Flagpole.....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<u>Ark. Edu. Television Comm'n v. Forbes,</u> 523 U.S. 666 (1998) .....	18, 23-24, 25
<u>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette,</u> 515 U.S. 753 (1995) .....	22
<u>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. &amp; Educ. Fund, Inc.,</u> 473 U.S. 788 (1985) .....	18, 21
<u>Eagle Point Educ. Ass'n/SOBC/OEA v.</u> <u>Jackson Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 9,</u> 880 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	23
<u>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.,</u> 458 U.S. 564 (1982) .....	16
<u>Griffin v. Sec'y of Veterans Affairs,</u> 288 F.3d 1309 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	8, 9
<u>Matal v. Tam,</u> 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....	16, 17, 23
<u>Mech v. School Bd. of Palm Beach Cty., Fla.,</u> 806 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	8
<u>Nat'l Endowment for Arts v. Finley,</u> 524 U.S. 569 (1998) .....	6
<u>New Hope Family Services, Inc. v. Poole,</u> 966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020).....	7, 23

<u>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</u> , 460 U.S. 37 (2001) .....	18
<u>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</u> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Robb v. Hungerbeeler</u> , 370 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	23
<u>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</u> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	6
<u>Rust v. Sullivan</u> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	6
<u>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</u> , 928 F.3d 166 (2019) .....	15, 20, 22
<u>Sutcliffe v. Epping Sch. Dist.</u> , 584 F.3d 314 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Walker</u> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>United Veterans Memorial and Patriotic Ass’n of the City of New Rochelle v. City of New Rochelle</u> , 72 F. Supp. 3d 468 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) <u>aff’d</u> , 615 F. App’x 693 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	11, 22-23
<u>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</u> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	9
<u>Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito</u> , 879 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	7, 23
